South Portland city, ME Portland-So. Portland MSA

Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy in South Portland Maine

Page 25 of 108

2018,9 there were about 10,312 city residents holding jobs outside of the city—primarily in
Portland, Scarborough, and Westbrook, while the city’s employers imported 21,314 non-resident
workers from surrounding communities.

The commuter data shows that residents of the city travel a much shorter distance to work, with
76.6 percent travelling less than 10 miles and only 13.7 percent traveling farther than 25 miles. In
contrast, only 46.0 percent of workers in South Portland travel less than 10 miles to get to work
and 27.5 percent traveling farther than 25 miles. Interstate 95 and 295 play a vital role in
connecting residents of other cities and towns with employment opportunities in the city. Interstate
95 runs south-to-north from Portsmouth, NH through Portland and South Portland and on through
Augusta and Bangor before ending at the Houlton-Woodstock border crossing with Canada.
Interstate 295 is an auxiliary interstate highway running from Scarborough along the Maine coast,
bypassing Lewiston and Auburn, and reconnecting with Interstate 95 just south of Augusta.

Table 1:6  Commuting Patterns in South Portland, Primary Jobs10 2018
Where Workers in South Portland Live 2018  Where Residents of South Portland Work 2018

Municipality Count Share  Municipality Count Share

Portland city (Cumberland, ME) 3,293 13.54%  Portland city (Cumberland, ME) 4,878 37.25%

South Portland city (Cumberland, ME) 2,782 11.44%  South Portland city (Cumberland, ME) 2,782 21.25%

Scarborough town (Cumberland, ME) 1,269 5.22%  Scarborough town (Cumberland, ME) 951 7.26%

Westbrook city (Cumberland, ME) 1,181 4.86%  Westbrook city (Cumberland, ME) 738 5.64%

Gorham town (Cumberland, ME) 998 4.10%  Falmouth town (Cumberland, ME) 279 2.13%

Saco city (York, ME) 909 3.74%  Biddeford city (York, ME) 268 2.05%

Windham town (Cumberland, ME) 864 3.55%  Gorham town (Cumberland, ME) 189 1.44%

Biddeford city (York, ME) 737 3.03%  Cape Elizabeth town (Cumberland, ME) 172 1.31%

Buxton town (York, ME) 517 2.13%  Saco city (York, ME) 169 1.29%

Cape Elizabeth town (Cumberland, ME) 499 2.05%  Lewiston city (Androscoggin, ME) 161 1.23%

Falmouth town (Cumberland, ME) 481 1.98%  Augusta city (Kennebec, ME) 157 1.20%

Old Orchard Beach town (York, ME) 462 1.90%  Brunswick town (Cumberland, ME) 148 1.13%

Standish town (Cumberland, ME) 443 1.82%  Yarmouth town (Cumberland, ME) 142 1.08%

Gray town (Cumberland, ME) 343 1.41%  Freeport town (Cumberland, ME) 134 1.02%

Lewiston city (Androscoggin, ME) 339 1.39%  Windham town (Cumberland, ME) 124 0.95%

Sanford city (York, ME) 309 1.27%  Auburn city (Androscoggin, ME) 116 0.89%

Cumberland town (Cumberland, ME) 268 1.10%  Bangor city (Penobscot, ME) 110 0.84%

Waterboro town (York, ME) 268 1.10%  Kennebunk town (York, ME) 69 0.53%

Brunswick town (Cumberland, ME) 266 1.09%  Cumberland town (Cumberland, ME) 62 0.47%

Yarmouth town (Cumberland, ME) 257 1.06%  Sanford city (York, ME) 51 0.39%

All Other Cities/Towns 7,829 32.20%  All Other Cities/Towns 1,394 10.65%

Total 24,314 100.00%  Total 13,094 100.00%

9 Most current year of available data.
10 A primary job is the highest paying job for an individual worker for the year. The count of primary jobs is the same
as the count of workers.

Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy in South Portland Maine

Page 26 of 108

Figure 1-15 Distance and Direction of Workers in South Portland to their home (left) and of
Residents in South Portland to their work

Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy in South Portland Maine

Page 27 of 108

Figure 1-16 Where Residents of South Portland Work, 2018

Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy in South Portland Maine

Page 28 of 108

Figure 1-17 Where Workers in South Portland Live, 2018

This data shows that the city is a regional hub of employment, drawing many residents from the
surrounding towns to the city for work. These commuters may seek to shorten their commuting
time and expenses by living closer to their place of work and are traditionally the likeliest sources
of demand for housing within the city. The prevalence of remote working has increased due to
the COVID pandemic—but it does not yet appear to be a dominant feature of the labor market
even though it has likely grown significantly in recent years.